

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

Jeffrey Tucker, on behalf of himself and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Baptist Health System, Inc., the Baptist  
Health System, Inc. Benefits Committee  
and John Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-00382-MHH

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION .....3

    A. Nature of the Claims and Procedural History .....3

    B. Summary of the Proposed Settlement .....6

        1. The Class Settlement Amount .....6

        2. Agreed Upon Plan Provisions .....6

        3. Settlement Class .....7

        4. Released Claims .....7

        5. Payments to Class Counsel and Plaintiff .....8

III. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Settlement Should Be Approved .....8

        1. The Likelihood of Success at Trial .....9

        2. The Range of Possible Recovery and the Point on or Below the Range of Possible Recovery at which the Settlement is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....11

        3. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Litigation .....13

        4. The Substance and Amount of Opposition to the Settlement .....15

        5. The Stage of the Proceedings at which the Settlement was Achieved .....16

    B. Final Certification of a Settlement Class is Appropriate .....18

        1. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Federal Rule 23(a) .....18

            i. Numerosity .....18

ii.	Commonality .....	19
iii.	Typicality .....	19
iv.	Adequacy .....	20
2.	The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2) .....	21
C.	The Court Should Appoint IKR and KTMC as Class Counsel and Plaintiff as Class Representative .....	23
D.	The Class Notice Is Adequate .....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	14
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-8853, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Beaty v. Cont’l Auto. Sys. U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-2440, 2012 WL 1886134 (N.D. Ala. May 21, 2012).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Camp v. City of Pelham</i> , No. 10-cv-01270, 2014 WL 1764919 (N.D. Ala. May 1, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diakos v. HSS Systems, LLC</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	13
<i>Eslava v. Gulf Telephone Company, et al.</i> , No. 04-cv-00297, 2007 WL 2298222 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 7, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center</i> , No. 15-cv-1113, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	17

*Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing*,  
 No. 14-cv-60649, 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015) ..... 16, 17

*Lipuma v. American Express Co.*,  
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 9, 12, 15, 16

*Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives*,  
 No. 13-cv-01249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014) ..... 10

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 24

*Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA*,  
 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 16

*Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 14-cv-61344, 2015 WL 6395040 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2015)..... 19

*In re Schering Plough ERISA Litig.*,  
 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*In re Smith*,  
 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir.1991) ..... 9

*Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network*,  
 No. 14-cv-01873, 2014 WL 7525481 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2014)..... 10

*In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.*,  
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 15

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.*,  
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 24

*Waters v. Cook’s Pest Control, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-cv-394, 2012 WL 2923542 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2012)..... 20

*Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.*,  
 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

**Statutes**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001  
*et seq.* .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

. R. CIV. P. 2.....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)..... 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 19

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3) ..... 19, 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)..... 18, 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)..... 18, 22, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(A) ..... 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 21, 22

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 8, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)..... 20, 23, 24
